
STATE OF INDIANA 
 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 

PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC 
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-42.7 AND 8-1-2-61, 
FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND 
CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE 
THROUGH A MULTI-STEP RATE IMPLEMENTATION 
OF NEW RATES AND CHARGES USING A FORECASTED 
TEST PERIOD; (2) APPROVAL OF NEW SCHEDULES OF 
RATES AND CHARGES, GENERAL RULES AND 
REGULATIONS, AND RIDERS; (3) APPROVAL OF 
REVISED ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION RATES 
APPLICABLE TO ITS ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE, 
AND APPROVAL OF REGULATORY ASSET 
TREATMENT UPON RETIREMENT OF THE 
COMPANY’S LAST COAL-FIRED STEAM GENERATION 
PLANT; (4) APPROVAL OF AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE 
COMPANY’S FAC RIDER TO TRACK COAL 
INVENTORY BALANCES; AND (5) APPROVAL OF 
NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING 
RELIEF, INCLUDING AUTHORITY TO:  (A) DEFER TO A 
REGULATORY ASSET EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH 
THE EDWARDSPORT CARBON CAPTURE AND 
SEQUESTRATION STUDY, (B) DEFER TO A 
REGULATORY ASSET COSTS INCURRED TO ACHIEVE 
ORGANIZATIONAL SAVINGS, AND (C) DEFER TO A 
REGULATORY ASSET OR LIABILITY, AS APPLICABLE, 
ALL CALCULATED INCOME TAX DIFFERENCES 
RESULTING FROM FUTURE CHANGES IN INCOME 
TAX RATES. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CAUSE NO. 46038 
 

 
INDUSTRIAL GROUP AND OUCC’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DUKE’S 
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND OBJECTION TO COMPLIANCE FILING 

 
 The Duke Industrial Group (“Industrial Group”) and the Indiana Office of Utility 

Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”), by counsel, submit their Response in Opposition to the Verified 

Petition for Rehearing and Reconsideration or, Alternatively, Commission Clarification and/or 

Modification (“Petition for Rehearing”) filed by Duke Energy Indiana, LLC (“Duke”) on February 

18, 2025, as well as its Objection to the Compliance Filing Duke filed with the Commission on 

February 7, 2025 and supplemented on February 11, 2025.  

CBruce
New Stamp



2 

INTRODUCTION 

 The Industrial Group and OUCC oppose Duke’s petition for rehearing or clarification, and 

object to Duke’s compliance filing.  Duke admits that its compliance filing deviates from the 

authorized revenue increase specified in the Commission’s January 29, 2025 Order (“Rate Order”), 

as corrected in the February 3, 2025 Nunc Pro Tunc Order.1  According to Duke, it should be 

allowed to increase its base rate revenue by some $89 million annually above the level authorized 

by the Commission, not including the additional $13.7 million rate migration adjustment Duke 

proposes to recover through rate design.  That position is unsubstantiated and erroneous in multiple 

respects. The Industrial Group and the OUCC urge the Commission to reaffirm its conclusion as 

to a reasonable revenue increase in its Final Order as corrected in its Nunc Pro Tunc Order. 

 Duke claims the Commission’s determination of the authorized revenue increase was a 

mistake, based on Duke’s alternative computations reflecting its interpretation of each particular 

finding in the Final Order.  However, the Commission reviewed its revenue determinations in the 

Nunc Pro Tunc Order, and confirmed the authorized revenue increase was $295.678 million. The 

Industrial Group and OUCC have not identified any error in the Commission’s determination.  

Without review of the computations and work papers underlying the Commission’s conclusions, 

the Industrial Group and OUCC are not in a position to independently validate the total specified 

in the Nunc Pro Tunc Order, and accordingly defer to the Commission’s analysis on the merits of 

the revenue increase. 

 In key respects, however, it is apparent that Duke’s compliance filing is premised on errors 

that overstate the computed revenue increase.  Two points in particular stand out.  First, Duke 

acknowledges that the Commission ordered the use of revised survivor curves for purposes of 

 
1 Because the Compliance Filing deviates materially from the Commission’s authorized rate increase, Duke’s 
Petition for Reconsideration and its Compliance Filing are inextricably linked.  As the Commission recognized in its 
February 25, 2025 Docket Entry, the Commission’s approval of Duke’s Compliance Filing is “subject to refund, 
based on the outcome of the pending motions for reconsideration and/or clarification.” 



3 

depreciation related to the Edwardsport plant.  However, Duke failed to apply those revised 

survivor curves when computing net salvage value, an integral component of depreciation rates. 

Second, the Commission rejected Duke’s proposed computation of a migration adjustment 

associated with anticipated adoption of new time-of-use (TOU) rate offerings and industrial users 

switching to lower cost rates, finding instead that only a small revenue adjustment was appropriate 

for the residential and commercial classes.  In its compliance filing, however, Duke revised only 

the portion of the migration adjustment relating to TOU offerings for the residential and 

commercial classes, leaving its erroneous computation in place for industrial classes.  The 

Commission’s decision rejecting the rate migration adjustment applied to all rate classes. 

1. Duke’s Compliance Filing applies incorrect weighted net salvage rates to 
Edwardsport depreciation rates.  
 
In its Final Order, the Commission found that the interim survivor curves for Edwardsport 

should be the same as other steam facilities. Order at 63.  The weighted net salvage rates should 

have likewise been adjusted in Duke’s Compliance Filing. They were not, and this was in error.  

Duke’s Compliance filing thus overstates depreciation expense by $5.5 million annually. 

As Duke witness Mr. Spanos acknowledged, changing interim survivor curves affects the 

weighting of decommissioning costs to the assets exposed to terminal retirements.  Pet. Ex. 37 at 

page 10, lines 23-24 (Spanos Rebuttal).  In other words, decreasing interim retirements and 

increasing the terminal retirements changes the weighted net salvage rate.  Id. at page 22, lines 1-

3.  Thus, in carrying out the Commission’s directive to adjust the interim survivor curves for 

Edwardsport, Duke should have also changed the weighted net salvage rate.  Its failure to do so 

was a failure to effectuate the Commission’s directive. 

In its Compliance Filing, Duke utilized a net salvage rate of negative 10% for the 

calculation of the Edwardsport depreciation rates. See, Attachment O at Column J, Lines 41, 76, 

108, 139, 167. This was the same net salvage rate for Edwardsport that Duke used in its rebuttal 



4 

case. See, e.g., Duke Ex. 37, Attachment 37-A at pages 1-3, Column 4, Accounts 311.20, 312.20, 

314.20, 314.30, 315.20, 316.20. In other words, Duke’s Compliance Filing made no adjustment to 

Edwardsport net salvage rates in response to the Commission’s Order. 

However, Duke’s witness Spanos stated in his direct testimony that decommissioning 

component for production facilities “is best calculated by dividing the decommissioning or 

dismantlement cost by the surviving plant at final retirement.” Duke Ex. 12, page 13, lines 6-8. 

Changing the survivor curves for Edwardsport results in a change to terminal and interim 

retirement amounts for Edwardsport. Using the adjusted terminal retirement for Edwardsport 

changes the total terminal net salvage rate from 14% to 5%, as shown in Table A below: 

 

 In turn, utilizing the updated terminal and interim retirement values and updated total 

terminal net salvage rates results in the average salvage rate for Edwardsport of negative 6%, not 

negative 10%, as shown in Table B below: 

 



5 

In applying a negative 10% net salvage rate instead of a negative 6% net salvage rate (as it 

should have done), Duke overstated the Edwardsport depreciation rates by 0.20 percentage points, 

as shown in Table C (which is based on the June 30, 2023 depreciation study plant balances). 

 

When the 0.2 percentage point reduction is applied to the projected plant in service as of 

December 21, 2025 as stated in Duke’s Compliance Filing, the depreciation expense component 

of Duke’s base rates should be reduced by $5,489,000 below Duke’s Compliance filing, as shown 

in Table D below.   



6 

 

The Commission should order Duke to submit revised depreciation rates with the corrected 

net salvage rates for Edwardsport and accordingly adjust the approved revenue increase to reflect 

that change.  

2. The inclusion of a rate migration adjustment in the Compliance Filing for Rates 
LLF and HLF contravenes the Commission’s Order. 
 
Duke’s Compliance Filing incorrectly continues to include a rate migration adjustment for 

Rates HLF and LLF, despite the Commission’s finding that Duke failed to carry its burden with 

respect to its adjustment. 

Multiple parties had objected to Duke’s proposed migration adjustment, including 

Industrial Group witness Gorman (who recommended that the rate migration adjustment of $16.3 

million be rejected in its entirety) and OUCC witness Dismukes (who focused his testimony on 

rate migration for residential and commercial rates). After summarizing all of the testimony, the 

Commission found that “Duke did not provide persuasive empirical evidence to support its 

assumption that 50% of Duke’s customers eligible to migrate to a new rate will, indeed, migrate 

to that rate. . . . The burden is on Duke to prove its case and it failed to do so.” Rate Order at 111.   



7 

The Commission’s Order ultimately permitted a modest rate migration adjustment of 

16.5%, i.e., $1,252,9812 to residential and commercial customers as recommended by Dr. 

Dismukes.  The Commission rejected the remaining $2.5 million of the proposed adjustment to 

those customer classes. The Order did not authorize any other adjustment.  In light of the 

Commission’s finding that Duke did not prove its burden in the case, the Commission’s Order is 

properly interpreted as rejecting the entire $16.3 million adjustment except for the $1,252,981 of 

residential/commercial adjustments that the Order authorized.  However, Duke incorrectly 

interpreted the Order to provide for the reverse: allowing the entire $13.7 million rate migration 

adjustment except for the $2.5 million.3 

Because the Commission found that Duke did not uphold its burden, Duke’s inclusion of 

the $13.7 million rate migration adjustment in its Compliance filing was in error. The Commission 

should order Duke to remove the entirety of its rate migration adjustment from compliance rates, 

except for the $1.25 million increase it approved. 

3. Duke’s methodology for reflecting the rate migration adjustment understates the 
true level of increase being effectuated. 
 

 Finally, Duke’s method of reflecting the migration adjustment understates the level of 

revenue increase that is actually being effectuated.  Instead of reflecting the rate migration 

adjustment as a proforma adjustment to revenue at present rates,4 Duke implemented the rate 

migration adjustment by designing rates to permit recovery of a greater amount than its authorized 

increase.5 

 
2 Duke had estimated the total RS lost revenues for Rate RS and Rate CS to be $7,029,876 and $563,950 
respectively.  Pet. Attach. 7-G (RAF).  When 16.5% is applied to those amounts, the result is $1,159,929 and 
$93,051 respectively, or a total of $1,252,981. 
3 See Duke’s Public Compliance Filing – 46038_DEI_Step 1 Compliance Filing_Attachment C_Revenue 
Proof_020725. 
4 In other words, at line 1 of Duke’s Public Compliance Filing – 46038_DEI_Step 1 Compliance Filing_Exhibit 1 – 
Summary of Order Implementation_020725. 
5 Duke’s Public Compliance Filing – 46038_DEI_Step 1 Compliance Filing_Attachment C_Revenue Proof_020725. 



8 

In particular, Duke’s Exhibit 1 to its Compliance Filing identifies its calculated proforma 

revenue amount at Line 1 as $3.01695 billion.6 Adding Duke’s calculated revenue increase of 

$384.715 million at Line 14 results in approved revenues of $3.402 billion. This number, plus 

tracker revenue, is the denominator used to determine the system average increase resulting from 

this case. See Exhibit 1, line 21. 

However, Duke did not design rates to collect $3.402 billion. Instead, Duke’s Attachment 

C – Revenue Proof to its Compliance Filing shows that Duke has designed rates to collect $3.415 

billion.7 This difference in revenues is tied to Duke’s $13.7 million migration adjustment. As 

explained above, Duke’s inclusion of $13.7 million in rate migration adjustments was in error. 

The only rate migration adjustment that the Commission authorized was the $1,252,981 

adjustment to residential and commercial rates.  This amount should be reflected in the proforma 

amount on line 1 of Duke’s Exhibit 1 to its Compliance Filing, and on the Total Operating 

Revenues line of Attachment 1 to Duke’s Petition for Rehearing.8 

The Commission should order Duke to reflect the migration adjustment in proforma 

revenues, and submit revised rates based on the resulting approved revenue increase. 

  

 
6 Duke’s Public Compliance Filing – 46038_DEI_Step 1 Compliance Filing_Exhibit 1 – Summary of Order 
Implementation_020725 
7 Duke’s Public Compliance Filing – 46038_DEI_Step 1 Compliance Filing_Attachment C_Revenue Proof_020725. 
8 In comparison, under the Rate Order, total revenues were $3.315 billion ($3.019 billion plus $295.6 million 
revenue increase). 

 



9 

Conclusion 

 The Industrial Group and OUCC respectfully request the Commission direct Duke to revise 

its Step 1 compliance rates based on the adjustments discussed above. With respect to all other 

adjustments to Duke’s Compliance Filing, the Industrial Group and OUCC defer to the 

Commission to implement its Rate Order as modified by the Nunc Pro Tunc Order. The Industrial 

Group and the OUCC urge the Commission to reaffirm its conclusion as to a reasonable revenue 

increase in its Final Order as corrected in its Nunc Pro Tunc Order. To the extent refunds are due 

to customers, the Industrial Group and OUCC would also request that Duke be ordered to pay 

interest at statutory rate of 8% for any overcollections. 

      Respectfully submitted, 
 
      LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
 
      /s/ Aaron A. Schmoll    

      Todd A. Richardson, Atty. No. 16620-49 
      Aaron A. Schmoll, Atty. No. 20359-49 

Tabitha L. Balzer, Atty. No. 29350-53 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN  46282-0003 
Telephone: (317) 639-1210 
Facsimile: (317) 639-4882 
Email: TRichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com 
 ASchmoll@Lewis-Kappes.com 
 TBalzer@Lewis-Kappes.com 
 
  

mailto:TRichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com
mailto:ASchmoll@Lewis-Kappes.com
mailto:TBalzer@Lewis-Kappes.com


10 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 The undersigned counsel hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing document was served 

via electronic mail, this 28th day of February, 2025:   

DUKE ENERGY 
Elizabeth A. Heneghan 
Andrew J. Wells 
Liane K. Steffes 
DUKE ENERGY BUSINESS SERVICES LLC 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, IN  46168 
beth.heneghan@duke-energy.com 
andrew.wells@duke-energy.com 
liane.steffes@duke-energy.com 
 
Nicholas K. Kile 
Hillary J. Close 
Lauren M. Box 
Lauren Aguilar 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
Nicholas.kile@btlaw.com 
Hillary.close@btlaw.com 
Lauren.box@btlaw.com 
Lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com 
 
OUCC 
Thomas R Harper 
Adam J. Kashin 
OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
ThHarper@oucc.in.gov 
AKashin@oucc.in.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
 
SIERRA CLUB 
Kim E. Ferraro 
CONSERVATION LAW CENTER, INDIANA 
UNIVERSITY 
116 S Indiana Ave, Suite 4 
Bloomington, IN  47408 
kimferra@iu.edu 
 
 
 
 

CAC 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF INDIANA, INC.  
1915 West 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, IN  46202 
jwashburn@citact.org 
rkurtz@citact.org 
 
NUCOR 
Anne E. Becker 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN  46282-0003 
abecker@lewis-kappes.com 
atyler@lewis-kappes.com 
 
WVPA 
Jeremy L. Fetty 
PARR RICHEY 
℅ Wabash Valley Power Alliance 
6720 Intech Blvd. 
Indianapolis, IN  46278 
jfetty@parrlaw.com 
 
L. Robyn Zoccola 
PARR RICHEY 
251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
rzoccola@parrlaw.com 
 
BLOCKE 
Joseph P. Rompala 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN  46282-0003 
jrompala@lewis-kappes.com 
atyler@lewis-kappes.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:beth.heneghan@duke-energy.com
mailto:andrew.wells@duke-energy.com
mailto:liane.steffes@duke-energy.com
mailto:Nicholas.kile@btlaw.com
mailto:Hillary.close@btlaw.com
mailto:Lauren.box@btlaw.com
mailto:Lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com
mailto:ThHarper@oucc.in.gov
mailto:AKashin@oucc.in.gov
mailto:infomgt@oucc.in.gov
mailto:kimferra@iu.edu
mailto:jwashburn@citact.org
mailto:rkurtz@citact.org
mailto:abecker@lewis-kappes.com
mailto:atyler@lewis-kappes.com
mailto:jfetty@parrlaw.com
mailto:rzoccola@parrlaw.com
mailto:jrompala@lewis-kappes.com
mailto:atyler@lewis-kappes.com


11 

KROGER 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
Justin Bieber 
ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC 
Parkside Towers 
111 E. Broadway Street, Suite 1200 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
jbieber@energystrat.com 
 
John P. Cook 
JOHN P. COOK & ASSOCIATES 
900 W. Jefferson Street 
Franklin, IN  46131 
John.cookassociates@earthlink.net 
 
WALMART 
Eric E. Kinder 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East 
PO Box 273 
Charleston, WV  25321 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Barry A. Naum 
Steven W. Lee 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
slee@spilmanlaw.com 
 

RIVER RIDGE POA 
ROLLS ROYCE 
RRDA 
Nikki G. Shoultz 
Kristina K. Wheeler 
Alexandra L. Jones 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 
lbood@boselaw.com 
ajones@boselaw.com 
 
CITY OF WESTFIELD 
Nikki G. Shoultz 
Alexandra L. Jones 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
lbood@boselaw.com 
ajones@boselaw.com 
 
SDI 
Clayton C. Miller 
CLAYTON MILLER LAW, P.C. 
PO Box 441159 
Indianapolis, IN  46244 
clay@claytonmillerlaw.com 
 

 
      /s/ Aaron A. Schmoll     

      Aaron A. Schmoll 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN  46282-0003 
 
 

mailto:KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:jbieber@energystrat.com
mailto:John.cookassociates@earthlink.net
mailto:ekinder@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:bnaum@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:slee@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:nshoultz@boselaw.com
mailto:kwheeler@boselaw.com
mailto:lbood@boselaw.com
mailto:ajones@boselaw.com
mailto:nshoultz@boselaw.com
mailto:lbood@boselaw.com
mailto:ajones@boselaw.com
mailto:clay@claytonmillerlaw.com


Duke Industrial Group 
IURC Cause No. 46038 
Data Request Set No. 15 
Received: August 14, 2024 

IG 15.07 

Request: 

Please refer to the Rebuttal Testimony of Mr. Spanos at page 21, line 23 through page 22, line 3 
and confirm or correct the following:  

a. Mr. Andrews’ proposal to use the same interim retirement curves for Edwardsport as
the other steam production plants would result in $547.9 million of interim
retirements.

b. Mr. Andrews’ proposal to use the same interim retirement curves for Edwardsport as
the other steam production plants would result in $2,202.1 million to terminal
retirements.

Response: 

a. Generally, yes. Mr. Andrews’ proposal to use the same interim retirement curves for
Edwardsport as the other steam production plants would result in slightly more than $548
million, instead of the $547.9 million of interim retirements he states.

b. Yes, Mr. Andrews’ proposal to use the same interim retirement curves for Edwardsport
as the other steam production plants would result in $2,202.1 million to terminal
retirements.

Witness: John Spanos 

Attachment A




